sheet as at January 1, 2010 (KWG’s date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, KWG has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with predecessor Canadian GAAP in effect for the
Company prior to the transition date (“pre-transition Canadian GAAP”).  An explanation of how the
transition from pre-transition Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected KWG’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.  The Company’s restated balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 was
presented in the financial statements for the first quarter of 2010.  There has been no change to
the accounting policies adopted by the Company since these financial statements were prepared,
therefore these numbers are not included with these financial statements.

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Amended Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

- 34 -

The June 30, 2010 pre-transition Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

  June 30, 2010

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,303,725  -  1,303,725

Receivables  250,412  -  250,412

Marketable securities (h) 218,861  -  218,861

Prepaid expenses   11,539  -  11,539

Total current assets  1,784,537  -  1,784,537

Non-current assets

  Property and equipment (b) 54,377  -  54,377

  Mineral property interests (c),(d) 29,518,257  -  29,518,257

Total non-current assets  29,572,634  -  29,572,634

Total assets  31,357,171  -  31,357,171

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables   2,027,662  -  2,027,662

  Deferred liability   (e) -  54,599  54,599

  Warrant liability (f) -  2,820,309  2,820,309

Total current liabilities  2,027,662  2,874,908  4,902,570

Equity

  Share capital (e) 28,885,166  (2,679,974)  26,205,192

  Warrants (e) 5,326,137  (1,605,435)  3,720,702

  Contributed surplus  4,366,799  -  4,366,799

  Accumulated other comprehensive income  (h) (74,339)  -  (74,339)

  Deficit (i) (9,174,254)  1,410,501  (7,763,753)

Total equity  29,329,509  (2,874,908)  26,454,601

Total liabilities and equity  31,357,171  -  31,357,171

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Amended Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

- 35 -

The pre-transition Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of operations and comprehensive
income for the three months ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  For the three months ended June 30, 2010

 Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS  IFRS

Expenses

  General and administrative  (1,569,552) -  (1,569,552)

  Amortization of property and equipment (b) (6,215)  - (6,215)

  Stock compensation costs (g) (1,040,545)  - (1,040,545)

Operating loss  (2,616,312)  - (2,616,312)

Other income (expenses)

  Finance income  - 660,060  660,060

  Interest and other income  5,624 -  5,624

  Loss on foreign exchange  (606) -  (606)

  Realized loss on temporary investments  (97,596) -  (97,596)

  Gain on revaluation of warrant liability (f) - 282,396  282,396

  (92,578) 942,456  849,878

Net profit (loss) for the period  (2,708,890)

942,456

 (1,766,434)

Deficit – Beginning of the period (j) (6,215,690) 218,371  (5,997,319)

Share and warrant issue expenses  (e) (249,674) 249,674  -

Deficit – End of the period  (9,174,254) 1,410,501  (7,763,753)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.00)   (0.00)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)

  For the three months ended June 30, 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Net profit (loss) for the period  (2,708,890) 942,456  (1,766,434)

Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”)

Net change in fair value of financial assets (i) 113,846 -  113,846

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period  (2,595,044) 942,456  (1,652,588)

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Amended Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

- 36 -

The pre-transition Canadian GAAP consolidated interim statement of operations and comprehensive
income for the six months ended June 30, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  For the six months ended June 30, 2010

 Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition

to IFRS  IFRS

Expenses

  General and administrative  (2,059,431) -  (2,059,431)

  Amortization of property and equipment (b) (11,850)  - (11,850)

  Stock compensation costs (g) (1,108,368)  - (1,108,368)

Operating loss  (3,179,649)  - (3,179,649)

Other income (expense)

  Finance income  - 700,238  700,238

  Interest and other income  6,602 -  6,602

  Gain on foreign exchange  46,581 -  46,581

  Realized loss on temporary investments  (97,596) -  (97,596)

  Loss on revaluation of warrant liability

(f) -

(1,105,171)

 (1,105,171)

  (44,413) (404,933)  (449,346)

Profit (loss) for the period before income tax  (3,224,062) (404,933)  (3,628,995)

Deferred income tax recovery  1,022,000 (1,022,000)  -

Net profit (loss) for the period  (2,202,062) (1,426,933)  (3,628,995)

Deficit – Beginning of the period (j) (5,304,514) 1,169,756  (4,134,758)

Share and warrant issue expenses  (e) (1,667,678) 1,667,678  -

Deficit – End of the period  (9,174,254) 1,410,501  (7,763,753)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.00)   (0.00)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)

  For the six months ended June 30, 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

Notes

Pre-

transition

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS  IFRS

Net profit (loss) for the period  (2,202,062) (1,426,933)  (3,628,995)

Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”)

Net change in fair value of financial assets (i) 181,466 -  181,466

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Period  (2,020,596) (1,426,933)  (3,447,529)

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Amended Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)(in Canadian dollars)

- 37 -

a)   Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows for 2010
There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and
the statement of cash flows presented under pre-transition Canadian GAAP.

b)   Property and equipment
The Company has chosen to continue to account for its property and equipment using the cost
model.  The Company reviewed its property and equipment for impairment as at the transition date